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Evans Creek Relocation Project

Project Details

Project Status: Not Implemented since 08/19/2016
Planned Completion: 06/30/2019
Project Type: Restoration
Project Sponsor: City of Redmond
Funding Board: Salmon Recovery Funding Board
Funding
$338,174
$338,174 (82%)
$75,000 (18%)
$413,174(100%)

Puget Sound Acq. & Restoration:
Total RCO Grant:

Sponsor Match:

Total Agreement:

Links
Attachments: 24 files

Project Description

Redmond proposes to relocate and restore a ditched section of Evans Creek to adjacent open space, enhancing in-stream and riparian habitat for Chinook and Coho
salmon. Reach 2 of Evans Creek is currently constricted by industrial development and isolated from its floodplain, with simplified in-stream habitat and no buffers. The
project will create a longer more diverse channel with enhanced in-stream structure and habitat, reconnecting the channel with floodplain wetlands. Project enhancements will
primarily benefit rearing habitat for Sammamish Chinook (threatened) and Coho (candidate) salmon from Evans and Bear Creeks.

This project will build upon construction of the lower 1,100 feet of channel (currently a backwater) completed by WSDOT in 2013, and additional channel enhancement
outside the area proposed for PSAR funding. The PSAR portion of the project will construct 1,200 feet of new channel with 33 in-stream log structures (proposed PSAR
funding and match will support final design, channel creation and in-stream structures).

The project is identified as a high priority in the WRIA 8 Chinook Conservation Plan (N-432A) and by the City.

The overall project will complete creation of 3,500 feet of new creek channel with habitat features, and restore 22 acres of riparian buffer. This work is primarily funded by the
City of Redmond stormwater CIP.

Project Contacts

Lead Entity: Lake Washington/Cedar/Sammamish Watershed
(WRIA 8) Lead Entity

Project Sponsor: City of Redmond

Project
Contact:

Roger Dane
rdane@redmond.gov
(425) 556-2815

Funding Agency: Recreation and Conservation Office

Project Josh Lambert
Manager: Josh.Lambert@rco.wa.gov
(360) 725-3935

Project Location

General Area:

County:

Legislative Districts 2012:
Congressional Districts 2012:
Salmon Recovery Regions:
DNR Watershed Units (WAU):
4th Field Catalog Units (HUC):
WRIA:

Sections:

Township:

Coordinates:

Worksites

Worksite Name

Evans Creek

King

45

01

Puget Sound

LAKE WASHINGTON, N
Lake Washington
Cedar-Sammamish

06

T25NRO6E

47.67770047
-122.08128432

Scope of Work

Evans Creek reach 2 (#1)

Architectural & Engineering (A&E), Channel reconfiguration
and connectivity (C.4.c.1), Channel structure placement
(C.4.d.1), Cultural resources, Obtain permits

Total

Proposed Restoration
Cost
$413,174

$413,174


http://www.rco.wa.gov/boards/srfb.shtml
http://www.rco.wa.gov/grants/salmon.shtml
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotSponsorMatch.aspx?ProjectNumber=15-1071
http://www.govlink.org/watersheds/8/default.aspx
mailto:rdane@redmond.gov
http://www.rco.wa.gov
mailto:Josh.Lambert@rco.wa.gov
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotWorksite.aspx?ProjectWorksiteID=19959

Properties

Landowner

Worksite Name Property Name Type
Evans Creek reach 2 (#1) Property 1 - Martin Park Local

(Parcel 1) Government
Evans Creek reach 2 (#1) Property 2 - City of Redmond - Local

parcel 2 Government
Evans Creek reach 2 (#1) Property 3 - Union Shares Private

LLC - parcel 1
Evans Creek reach 2 (#1) Property 4 - Union Shares Private

LLC - parcel 2

Total

Project Metrics (Outcomes, Benefits)

Category / Work Type / Metric
Restoration Metrics (rolled up from Worksite level)
Instream Habitat Project
Channel reconfiguration and connectivity (C.4.c.1)
Miles of Stream Treated for channel reconfiguration and connectivity
(C.4.c.3)
Instream Pools Created/Added (C.4.c.6)
Channel structure placement (C.4.d.1)
Miles of Stream Treated for channel structure placement (C.4.d.3)
Acres Of Streambed Treated for channel structure placement (C.4.d.4)
Pools Created through channel structure placement (C.4.d.5)
Number of structures placed in channel (C.4.d.7)
Permits
Obtain permits
Number of permits reauired for imolementation of pbroiect
Project Permits
Applied Received Expiration
Permit Type Date Date Date Permit Number
Cultural Assessment [Section 106]
Endangered Species Act
Compliance [ESA]
Hydraulics Project Approval [HPA]
Nationwide Permit
SEPA
Shoreline Permit
Water Quality Certification [Section
401
Project Milestones
Milestone Name Target Date Description
Cultural Resources Complete 05/15/2014
Preliminary Design to RCO 03/30/2015
Project Start 12/09/2015
Annual Project Billing 06/30/2016
Progress Report Submitted 06/30/2016
Applied for Permits 12/31/2016
Annual Project Billing 12/31/2016
Progress Report Submitted 12/31/2016
Special Conditions Met 03/01/2017 RCO technical panel review of draft final design
Annual Project Billing 06/30/2017
Progress Report Submitted 06/30/2017
Landowner Agreement to RCO 10/01/2017
Permits Complete 10/01/2017
Final Design to RCO 12/31/2017
Annual Project Billing 12/31/2017
Progress Report Submitted 12/31/2017
Bid Awarded/Contractor Hired 05/01/2018
Restoration Started 06/01/2018
Annual Project Billing 06/30/2018
Progress Report Submitted 06/30/2018
Restoration Complete 12/31/2018
Progress Report Submitted 12/31/2018
Annual Project Billing 12/31/2018

Funding Acknowl! Sign Posted 04/30/2019 Acknowledge PSAR as funding source

Estimated

0.23

12

0.23
0.7
12
33



Stewardship Plan to RCO
Special Conditions Met
RCO Final Inspection
Agreement End Date
Final Report in PRISM
Final Billing to RCO

04/30/2019
04/30/2019  As-built drawings to RCO
05/31/2019
06/30/2019
09/28/2019
09/28/2019

NOTE: This data is subiect to chanae.

Project Attachments

Attachment Type
Application Review Report
Correspondence

Correspondence

Cost Estimate

Design document
Design document
Design document
Design document

Map: Restoration Worksite
Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Photo

Project Application Report
Salmon Project Proposal
Salmon Project Proposal
SRFB Review Panel
Comment Form

Attachment Title

Application Review Report, 15-1071R(compl 08/20/15 11:17:47).pdf

WRIA8_supplemental_riparian_app_form_Jan2015 - Evans Creek
P.docx

DNR: No SOAL.pdf

evans overall cost PSAR 8-5-15.pdf

Evans Creek PSAR aerial photo key.pdf
FINAL_EvansCreekConceptRefinementTM_2014-04-23.pdf
ECR - Preliminary Design Report (Reduced) (1).pdf
EvansCreek_30PercentDwgs_2014-08-01_red.pdf

Evans Creek PSAR aerial.pdf

photo 11 existing channel in industrial area looking upstrea.jpg
photo 5 looking north along rasied trail.jpg

photo 6 looking west from raised trail.jpg

photo 8 looking west to wooded wetland.jpg

photo 7 looking NE to restoration area from raised trail.jpg

photo 3 looking N just upstream of project.jpg

photo 2 looking south at enhanced channel under Union Hill R.jpg
photo 4 looking north along raised trail.jpg

photo 10 looking SE to wsdot channel.jpg

photo 9 looking NE from existing channel to WSDOT project si.jpg
photo 1 concrete plank bridge to be removed.jpg

Application Report, 15-1071R (submitted 08/11/15 11:50:18).pdf
Appendix_C_RestAcqCombProposal 10-2015.docx
Appendix_C_RestAcqCombProposal 8-2015.docx

15-1071 Evans Creek Relocation Comment Form.pdf

Attach Date
08/20/2015
04/02/2015

03/04/2015
08/11/2015
08/05/2015
07/30/2015
03/30/2015
03/30/2015
08/05/2015
03/27/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
03/04/2015
08/11/2015
10/08/2015
08/05/2015
01/29/2016

Date of last change: 08/19/2016


https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=236541
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=218158
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215613
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=233285
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=232599
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=231976
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=217757
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=217753
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=232598
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=217643
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215608
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215607
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215606
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215605
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215604
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215603
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215602
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215601
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215600
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=215599
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=233289
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=239763
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=232595
https://secure.rco.wa.gov/prism/search/ProjectSnapshotAttachmentData.aspx?id=248766



